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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES· COMMISSION' OF ~l'HE STATE" OF . cALIFORNIA . 

Application of SOUTHERN PACIFIC ) 
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY for au tho- ) 
rtty :to increase suburban fares ) Applicat1onNc>.'S196S. 

(Filed June 12" 19~70)' between San Franc1sco and, San . ) 
Jose and intermediate points.- ) 

------------~~----------) 
, 

w. Harney Wil~n and Joseph L. Lemon, for, 
SOu1:hern Pacific Transportation Company l~ 
ap~11cant. . 

Thomas M. O'Connor, M111:on Mares and Robert R. 
t.aughea2, for Ci 1:y and County of San Fran­
cisco; Christopher Harold Lov~loek and 
Clarence Unnevehr, in propria personae, 
interested par't1es. 

Elinore C. Morfan, Counsel, for the· Com­
iiiission stat ,. 

OPINION ---- ...... _- -: 

The Southern PaCific Transportation' Company (SPT, Co·.), 

s~kS au:thority to increase its current suburban 'passengerfa.res,. . 

applicable between San Francisco and' San Jose' and' 1ntermed1ate. ' 

sta.t1ons~ by 5 percent and to cancel theround-tr1p d-!Scount'coach\ , 
',' ,,·11, ". 

fares published between such San Franeiscopeninsuiapo1nts~ " " . 

Subsequent to SPT Co.'snotific:at1on ''=0. its patrons relative 
, , .' , 

to the- relief sought itl. Application 'No. 51965, duly notic:.ed; public: 
" ' -,' ' . ',' : .', " 

hearings were held before Examiner Gagnon at- San Francisco,. on July. 28' 

and August 11~12 and 14. 1970. Ev1dence' in support, of the sought 
. , 

fare increase was presented by two SPT Co. representatives.. The Com­

m1ss1on t s staff .~lso introduced evidence- relative t~ the rel1efsoug~t 
-,' J' 

herein. No one appeared in opposition to- applicant's sought.fare' 
.' .. ' . 

increase. 

The- last upward adjustment in SPT Co. "s' San FranciSCO' penin­

sula fares was authorized by DeciSion No. 764S4~datedNovember 18: •. 

1:..1 The SP'r Co.' S J)resent· San Francisco' peninsula coach: and commute" ' 
fares are set forth in its Local Pa.ssenger Tariff D-No,.l. ,Cal .• 
P.U.C. No-. 5. . - . " 
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1969, in Application No. 5131$.·' Said decis~on granted a $:. percent 

increase in applicant's suburban fares ~, A cempar1son of .the present'. 

and proposed suburban fares between San Francisco - San' Jose an.d 

1ntenuediate peninsula points is summarized' in Table 1 •. 

Table 1 

Present and Proposed Fares, Between 
San Fra.ncisco - Sari Jose .aud· Intermediate Points, 

'Between: San Francisco 
And : Class of Tickets -
ZONE 1 
Butler Road 
So.San Francisco 
Sau Bruno 
Millbrae 

zam: 2 
Broaaway 
B.urlingame 
San Mateo 
Hayward Park 

ZONE 3 
Hillsdale 
Belmont 
San Carlos 
Redwood City 

ZONE 4 
Atherton 
Menlo Park 

One Way 
R.ound Trip 
Mo. (5-Day 'Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 

One Way 
ltound trip 
Mo. (5-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 

Oue Way 
Round" . 'trip 
Me. (5-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 

, " 

Oue Way 
Round Trip 

Adult Fares 
Present Proposed 

.15- .SO 
1.40 1.60 

17.85· 18, .. 75-
19.25· 20.25 

5.0S 5.30 
12.60 13-.25 

~95 1.00 
1.75. 2:.00, 

21.55- 22· .• 6S~ 
23.35- 24.55-
6.00.· '.,. 6,·.30' 

15,.15 ' 1$.90 

1.20"" 1 •. 2'5, 
2'.05 . 2 SO . . 

25,.20 26,.50 
27.45 28.85·' 
6:.95 7 30 . , 

17.05 17.90· 

1.4$ 1 • .55 . 
2.65,· 3.10 

2a.90 30,.35 
Palo Alto 
California Avenue 

Mo.. (5-Day Week) 
Monthly 
Weekly 

31.50 33 10 • ...... .. "~.' ~,'",~\ 

ZONE 5 
castro 
MOt!.Utaiu View 
Sunnyvale 

ZONE 6 
""Santa Clara 
College Park 
Sau Jose 

20-Ride 

One Way 
Round· hip 
Mo. (5-Day tveek) 
Monthly 
Weekly 
20-Ride 

One 'Way 
ltound Trip 
Mo(5-Day Week.) 
Montbly 
Yeekly 
20-RidQ 

-2-

&.20 
18: .. 90 

1.70 
3.00 

32.5.5-
35-.. 95 

9.45· 
20.80' 

1.85-' 
3.30 

3.5-.20 
38 .. 45 
10.75 • 
22~OS· 

8: .. 65·/; 
19.8S·'~ 

1.80 
3.60 

34.20 
37.7S 
9~95 . 

21 .. 85 

1.9S· 
3·.90 

37.00 
4();40' 
11-.30 
23-.1.> 

.,', :,.',',' 
, "" 

' . 
.. 

" .... 
'. 

' . 



A. 51965 ms 

The applicant states that the proposed:' fare increase, will 

generate approximately $240,000 in e.dd1tional gross annual revenues'.' 

This amount represents S, percent of the gross-revenue SP'l" Co.. real:-1zCci 

from eaehSsn Francisco suburban fare it sold d~1ng 1969', adjusted, 
,.. . 

, ,. 
to reflect the 5 percent increase authorized by Dec1s!on No .76454~. ,,', 

effective December 3-, 1969. It will be noted from T~ble 1 that if 
SPT Co. is author1,zed to cancel ,its present round-trip discount fa~e$;' 

wMch arc 180 percent of the one-way, fares, the applicant Will pub-
" 

lishJ> in lieu thereof, round-t1:ip fares based upon 'double: t.he,full' 
11, ,,", " 

one-way :ares. Applicant presented evidence which: 1nd!cates that 

similar local round-trip suburban fares ha7e bee~author1zed £or,~he' 
Metropolitan Chicago Area. The Interstate Commerce' Commission hss 

also. authorized the publication of interstate round~trip: far,es, which' 

&re double the other-wise applicable one-we.yfares. 

App11cant f s comparison (Exhibit 3) of ~ts proposed pen:C.n-. , 

sula commute fares with like fares applicable :l.ntheChic8go..al:'ea 

shows that~ for similar distances, the S-day, monthlY. snd'wcekly 
. ' .. " . 

cotmnUte fares proposed by SPT ,Co. a:re'lo'Wer than the' current commute," 

fares of the major rail carriers s~~ng the C!.U..cago Metropol:ltan 

Area. A s~lar comparison of the proposed one-way and round-trip' 

fares with the established fares ofra11 ca~1ers 1~ th~ Chicago 
" 

area indicates that the sought one-way, and round-t.'r1p: SP'l' Co. fares 

are about ott the same level with those' presently effective" 

l.tl. the Chicago suburban area. The applicant also- presented t1 com­

parison of SPT Co's 5-day monthly commute fsres with the related 

fares of Western Greyhound Lines applicable be'tween Sen F'ranc1sco- and' 

eon::rnon pen1nsuls points. In connection there:w1th> selected,20-riae 

y SP'I' Co.'s wi~es~ testified, that: the'proposed·round-t:r1p fe.res 
represent a 5.8 percent increase over the-' present effective', 
round-trip d1scount,:ares. 
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' .. '.,; , 

trans-bay commute fares of the Alameda-Contra CostaTransitD~striet 

were also shown. S&1d comparative ~tatement of local fares is: sum­

~zed in Table 2 below: 

Table 2 

COMPARISON OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC MONTHLY 5-.DAY 
COMMUTE FARE WITH GREYHOUND AND AC TRANSIT FARES 

Between 
San 'Francisco 

And -

SPrCo. 
Proposed 

5-Day 
Commute 

ZONE 1 South San Francisco $18:.75 
Sau Bruco 
Millbrae 

ZONE 2 Broadway 22.65 
Burlingame 
San Mateo 
Hayward Park 

ZONE 3 H1llsdale 26.50 
Belmont' 
San Carlos 
RedwooclC1ty 

ZONE 4 Atherton 30.35' 
Menlo, Park 
Palo Alto 
CalifOrnia Avenue 

ZONE 5 Mountain View 
Sunnyvale 

ZONE 6 Santa Clara 
San Jose· 

34.20 

37.00 

WGL 
20-Ride , 

(42 Rides) 

$20.27 
21~53, 
21.53-

23:~84 ' 
23:.84' 
25.10 
25.10· 

25.:.10, 
27~41 
27.41' . 
27,.41 

'29.72 
29'.72 
32.];3: 
~2.1S:· 

35~70 
3S:~l2 

40'~43: 
42 .. 84 . 

AC,T%8'O.a!t 
20-Ittde: 

(42""Rides} 

$21.00' O~kla~',: . '" 
" Berlccley; 

',\; ':,'" ' ...... ,' . 

24.,15· 'Ric~()nd:>' • 
, 'San'Lean(b~6 '. 

El:,:.Cerrito'··', 
'" San>PabIo',:" 

,. '. ,."'. 

27:. 30 Ha~~i-d~' .•...... ,. ' 
. Castro: V alley, .'. 

. .~ , ' , : .. " . , ; 

'., I 

, ""! 

From Table 2 it will be observed that the proposed·· sn Co. .. , . 
, " '\ ", ,,' . 

eomnute fares are lower than'the like established· fares of Greyhound'" 
.' . . 

. in all instances except between San FranciSCO and:·Atherton., and Menlo: 
S/ ", ',' _ ," , 

Park~ - if 'We assume all SF!' Co. commuters using the 5'-d~y' commute: 

"JJ 'IheWestern Greyhound Lines suburban ,commute fares wereauth6-
r1zed by Decision No. 76455,. dated. November lS~1969·;. ,:l.nAppl'!";' '. 
cation No. 51326.' , ' 
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ticket ride to and from 'CI7ork 21 days. in each month.: It will also be . 

noted that the relatedtraus.-bay eotnInute. fares are higher than the 
" . 

proposed SPT Co.. fares for like distances. 

In further justification of the sought increase~, SPTCo. 

presented cost and financial data pertaining to ap:p11cant"s",peninsula 

suburban passenger operations. A statement of the percent.agein-
, . , , 

creases in the level of wages and so-called fringe benefits'" for.' 
. , . .', , 

various classes of applicant's ope4ating personnel" since: 1:96$ was. 
presented. "1'he results of SP'r Co'. f sanalysis of :rts wag~ cos,ts:rela-' 

tiveto subUl:'ban passenger se:vice.s.re set' forth.1n Table3'b.ere~f! 

Table 3' 

Southern Pacific Transportation Company Suburban 
Pas3enger Service Percentage Increases in Wsgesand 

Fringe Benefits for Employees Since' 196'>. 
(Fare Structure Based on' 1964-65 Cost 'Level) 

Increases 
., 

Employee Job 
Class1f1c:at1(')n 1966. 

Wage 
1967 - 1968 -

Ctttn'.ll At i Ve, '. 
1969 .1970 19$;,' 19 ilJ;' - --' Engineers 

Firemen 
Condt:ctors 
Brakemen 
S~tcbmeu 
Telegraphers-Agents 
Station Clerks 
Shop Crafts 
Signalmen 
Ma:tntenance-Way 

IuC":'eases in 
Fringe Benefits 

Health & Welfare 
Payroll. Taxes 
Vacations, 

6 .. 0 

6.0 -4.0 
4.0 
4.0 
2 .. 0 
4.0 

3.0 
16.1' 

(2) 

6-.. 0' S.O 
6.1 

&.0 5.0 
6,.1 

5.0 .. &.:1 
5.0 6.8 
5·.0 7.7 
9 .. 3- 8.2 
7.0, 13,.0 
5.:0 10 .. 1 

- 18: .. 0 
6.5 16.2 
(2) (2) 

7.:'2:. (1) 
5' .. 1 fir 7~0 
5-.1. (1) '. 
5 .. 1. (1) 

1l.:6; (l~~ .s 1, (1 '. ._. 
10 .. 4 8·~9: 

$ .. 1 (1) 
5· ... l (1;) 

- 2'7.,2. 
5 .. 7 4'.0. 
(2) (2)·. 

19· •. ~" 
18-.'2:. -,,', 

19~~J::: . '-18:;.2 _,'W 

17' .. 1 
27~9'·, 

.' ' 

22' .. S, -;'-

- '47 .. 1 
29.6: 
25.4 .. - ,. 

- .' 54.,'6."" .," 
.'" .. S4-0~·'· ..• -. ":" 

(1) Wage snd fringe benefit currently be:tng.,nego't,:tat~;d' .. 
(2) Not computed. 

From the labor cost study summarized 1nTab1e. 3;above'~ 'a 

Senior Transportation Analyst for SPT Co. concludesthatappli~ant "5: 
~ '., . 



A. 51965 tn$ 

~., " 

suburban passenger service- has'experienced' an increase in labor'costs 

of approx1mately 30 percent since' 1965,.' In view' of the fact that 

labor has been shown to constitute about 70 percent of the . total' 

operating expenses ::'ncurred in SPT 'c~. ' s peninsula suburban service'. 

(~b1t 10),. the analyst submits that the tot~l.costs for said' 

passenger service has risen about 20 percent due to increases :tn' 

applicant's labor costs·. The witness further contends that the 5,. 

percent suburban fare increase wh1chbecameeffectlve Deeember3~ 

1969> pursuant to Decision No. 76454", did not fully offset, the :tn­

creases in wages incurred by SPT CO'. , s peninsula passenger~' operations' 

Since 1965. In authorizing the S percent increase in fares. said: 

cecision stated, in part, as follows: 

".a. The operating results for suburban 
service indicate that a net operat :Lng loss of 
$1>104~000 was incurred in 19~. Said opera­
ting loss excludes expenses for property taxes, 
interest on investment) depreeiation of track 
and struetures and general office overhead. A 
five pereent inerease for suburban serviee would 
result in edditional annual revenues of approx­
imately $200:. 000 whieh falls short of removing 
the estimated annual loss in 1968: of over 
$1,000>,000. 'f 

The transportation analyst for SPT Co. also presented a 

statement (Exhibit 9). relative to the reeultsof applicant' s, subw:b~n 
~ . 

operations for the year 1969'. Said statement is surIlDiar!zed::C.uthe . 

following table: 

-6-
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Table 4 

Southern Pacific Transportat1~n Company 
Results of Suburban Operations -1969 

Revenues 
Passenger 
Station 

Total Revenues. (l) 

Expenses 
Maintenance of way and structures 
Maintenance of' eq,-:u.pment 
Traffic. 
Transportation 
General . 
Taxes' 

To1:al Expenses (1) 
Operating Profit or (Loss) 

-' 

$l,939'~364, 
. ·,$1, Ol2.' . 
$3, 990,396> ' 

. . "", 

(1) ExclUdes parking lot revenue and expenses •. 

Decision No. 72615, 67 Cal. PUC 211, 322. 

DeciSion No. 76523 of 12 ... 9"6~- in Case No. 86.97 .. 

The SPT Co .. ~tness explained that the operat1ngdefieit 

from suburban operations sho'Wt). in Table 4 reflects d:Lrectexpenses, 

only. The transportation analyst sta.ted that the total operating' 
::;:~-.,~ . : " ,'.. ' . " 

expenses\shown. in Table- 4 excludes indirect and- other related'ex:-
'; -' -, 

?e'Qd1tures for 1969 amounting to apprOXimately $929,000 (Exhib1t 18). 
• I, " • 

The 1969 revenues from SPI' 'Co. ts suburban service as set forth.: in' 

Table 4 above do not refiect the $200',000' additional :revenueanti"'; 

c1pated front the 5 percent fare increase authorIzed' bYDeci$.ion~No,. '. 

76454 nor the $240,000 increase in. suburban revenue sought: in .. the " .. 

instant proceedings. It is; clear, however, that the, inclus.10nof: 
I " ~. ',. 

said increases in applicant t s subur1:>an operating, revenues lo1oUld'.·,tlot' 

make-any appreciable reduction in 1ts1969- suburban direct operating 

deficit of $1,758,755 as shown in Table 4 here-in. 

The Commission's staff took nopos1t1on relative· to app11-

eant's sought increase. The staff introduced, however, a projection 

of· SPT Co. '$ 1969 results of suburban operations for a future rate" 
. , '. ' 

-7-
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:1 
" ! 

yes:r (Exhibit 14).. Applicant's suburban revenues for 1969' were 

adjusted by the staff to reflect the $200,000 annual increase' ,in" 

revenues contemplated from the 5 percent fare increase, which' beca.m.e 

effective December 3, 1969, pursuant' to" DeciSion No,. 764S4; plus: the 

$240,000 additional 'annual increase in suburban revenues ant:Lcipated 

from the proposed further 5, percent increase in fares.. ThEi ,staff, 
, ' 

also suggested that the suburban operating'expenses developed by, 

applicant for the year 1969 be reducedby$l,2ll,.000 for a like future 

rate year. This reduction was brought about by" a difference of', 

opinion as between applicant and' staff experts regarding, the p:,oper, 

allocation procedures to' be employed when determ!n1ngthe, portion', of ", 

various joint operating expenses that are actually generated by " 

SPT Co.' s suburban passenger service ,and nct its freight or other 

passengel: operations.. The staff also recommends" that an income" t&):: 
, ·a· .... ·.,. > 

saving of' some $374,000 be credited ,to SPT Co's peninsula Service';, : 
, .,- I, .". 

thereby allocating the amoun~, of ~:ncome tax saving' the staff contends 
, ", 

was~generat:ed by the ·def1c1t., operations. of said "suburban service' and" . "'....... , 

ultimately enjoyed by ,th~,conso11clated: interests' of the Southern 
,- . ~ .. ' . 

Pacific Company. 
, , , 

'Under the historical and projected operating, results, of 

SPr Co. T s suburban' service, as developed by applicant and the COmm1s-, 

sion staff', respe~tively~ it' has, been demonstrated that the 'estab­

lished level of SP'r Co .. r S perdnsula fare structure does, not, produce>, 

sufficient revenues t'o fully recover the direct operating e:xpe~es 

allocated to applicant's suburban, service. In the ci:rc'UmStances ~ 

further comment relative to' the merits or propriety of the procedures 

employed by either the applicant or the>, staff for allocating the 

operating expenses chargeable to SPT Co. Ts, suburban operation'is,:), in 

this particular 1nseance~ unnecessary. 
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Two public witnesses presented oral",;test1mony.o Wl'l!le" 'said: : ' 

witnesses did not object to, the sought fare increase~,they:,tIll.tde­

several sugges.tions for applicant T s consideration concern:t.ng" 'improved 

service and patronage. 

The Cotmn1ss,ion finds 'that: 

1. The fares for Southern Pacific Transportat1onCompanyts: 

suburban passenger service between San Francisco- and' San' ,Jose '"anct. 

interme<ii&te f:>01nts were last 1ncreased~ effecttve· pecemberJ.~ 1969',. " 

by S percent pursuant to Dee1s1.on NO'. 76454,. dated·,November 18-~ 1969~' 

in Application No. 51315. 

2. Applicant's established level of:aresdoes,notproduce' 

suZf1cient revenues to enable the recovery of the: direct operating 

expenses for said suburban' . service .. 

3. Applicant's sought increase in·its ,suburban'fares will'pro­

duce additional operating revenues of approximately $240~ 000. The 

increased revenues for suburban service so~ht he-re1n'w1.11, not fully 
',. 

cover appl~.eant' s direct operating expenses allocated to said service. 

4. The proposed' fare increase has been shown to, be' justified' .. 

The Commission concludes, that Application Nc>. 5196Sshould 

be granted_,, 

ORDER .... - - .... -

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. The SouthernPacif:tc Transportat:ton Company is authorized' 

to establish the, :tncreased, fares p-roposed',in' 'Appl icat ion. No~ 5196S~ 

Tariff. publ:tcat:tons authorized to. be made as '8. ,result of. the,' orde-r 
< • • I -'. 

herein shall be filed Dot earlier than the effective date of this 

order' and may be made effeet1ve not, ea-rlier than five' daysafter'the: ' 

effective date he-reof on, not, less than five days' notice.to .. the Com~ , 

mission and" to the' ,public·.,: ' 

-9- . ',' .. , ' 
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2. The authority ,herein granted shall expire unless exereised 

within sixty days after the effective date of this order. 

3. Southern Pacific Transportation Company 18 hereby directed 

to post and main.ta1u in its passenger~ cars operated on' its local: 

San Francisco Peninsula service and in .its depots at San Fra~cisco, 

San Jose and intermediate seat1oos, a notice of ,the increased, fares . 

herein authorized. Sa.1d notice shall be posted not less :,tbanf1ve" 

days prior to ehe effective date of' the increased fares and,shall 

remain ,posted for a period of not less than thirty days. 

This order shall become effective· teo' days after the date 

hereof. 

J' Dated at _____ -____ ,Californ1a,. this. p?~ .. , ..... 

day of _Silo'iiiE .. RT.-.;E~MB~EIf~' ___ , 1970. 

. ",.. ,.-'-' " .....; . ~ 

Commi!l:ioXlOX" Thooo.!i 1!oran~, being 
Xlece:;Sllr1l"fl'bC~1:I~ ~.' did; ,not' Pa:rt!c1p~to' 
:1.n the d1:opo:;.1T.1011 ot' "tb1s proee-ed1nt:,. 
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